



**GAMING CONTROL BOARD  
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*

MARK A. CLAYTON, *Member*

RANDALL E. SAYRE, *Member*

JIM GIBBONS  
*Governor*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: January 11, 2008**

**November 2007**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – November 2007**

Nevada's nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total "gaming win" of \$981,124,226 for the month of November 2007. This amounts to a **13.99% decrease** compared to November 2006, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,140,744,736. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2007 through November 30, 2007), gaming win has increased 1.43%.

Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue						
Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	11/1/07 to 11/30/07	11/1/06 to 11/30/06	% Change	7/1/07 to 11/30/07	7/1/06 to 11/30/06	% Change
<b>Statewide</b>	981,124,226	1,140,744,736	-13.99%	5,367,091,881	5,291,226,210	1.43%
<b>Clark County</b>	828,725,345	989,644,606	-16.26%	4,512,215,119	4,424,115,587	1.99%
LV Strip	519,707,061	642,429,626	-19.10%	2,848,030,217	2,778,910,836	2.49%
Downtown	48,690,154	53,681,372	-9.30%	264,113,741	255,685,914	3.30%
North Las Vegas	19,746,875	27,689,991	-28.69%	122,229,953	130,583,646	-6.40%
Laughlin	51,036,536	52,635,361	-3.04%	253,804,729	253,487,146	0.13%
Boulder Strip	64,991,611	82,181,144	-20.92%	379,537,980	383,630,934	-1.07%
Mesquite	12,551,976	15,666,281	-19.88%	68,075,072	66,342,950	2.61%
Balance of County	112,001,131	115,360,831	-2.91%	576,423,428	555,474,162	3.77%
<b>Washoe County</b>	80,180,526	80,863,067	-0.84%	450,480,047	468,749,490	-3.90%
Reno	57,930,554	57,439,197	0.86%	322,406,810	334,864,301	-3.72%
Sparks	13,250,904	13,616,219	-2.68%	74,764,770	74,236,848	0.71%
North Lake Tahoe	2,732,860	2,852,374	-4.19%	19,220,445	20,657,149	-6.95%
Balance of County	6,266,208	6,955,276	-9.91%	34,088,022	38,991,193	-12.58%
<b>South Lake Tahoe</b>	22,018,391	22,700,595	-3.01%	145,918,301	151,831,052	-3.89%
<b>Elko County</b>	25,494,802	22,538,410	13.12%	131,480,785	117,610,066	11.79%
Wendover	16,545,782	14,344,164	15.35%	81,778,084	73,124,512	11.83%
Balance of County	8,949,020	8,194,245	9.21%	49,702,701	44,485,553	11.73%
<b>Carson Valley Area</b>	9,985,116	9,977,313	0.08%	52,044,486	53,426,458	-2.59%
<b>Other</b>	14,720,046	15,020,746	-2.00%	74,953,142	75,493,557	-0.72%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of December 2007**

The State collected \$60,926,543 in percentage fees during the month of December 2007, based upon the taxable revenues generated in November 2007. This represents a 19.11% (or \$14,398,071) decrease compared to the prior year's November, when percentage fee collections were \$75,324,614.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY08</b>	<b>Prior Year FY07</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	48,044,333	55,101,919	-12.81%	-12.81%
JULY	AUGUST	76,649,095	65,448,200	17.11%	3.44%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	58,163,378	67,012,390	-13.21%	-2.51%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	74,347,893	58,771,464	26.50%	4.41%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	71,880,908	70,832,232	1.48%	3.76%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	<u>60,926,543</u>	<u>75,324,614</u>	-19.11%	<u>-0.63%</u>
		390,012,150	392,490,819		-0.63%

**Fiscal Year 2008 Forecast**

Compared to the May 2007 Economic Forum's forecast, percentage fee collections for the first six months of fiscal year 2008 is 5.75% below their forecast. Collections for the current month were 23.28% below their forecast.

	<b>Forecast FY08</b>	<b>Actual FY08</b>	<b>\$ Difference</b>	<b>% Difference</b>
JULY	58,096,675	48,044,333	-\$10,052,342	-17.30%
AUGUST	69,005,270	76,649,095	\$7,643,825	11.08%
SEPTEMBER	70,654,473	58,163,378	-\$12,491,095	-17.68%
OCTOBER	61,965,658	74,347,893	\$12,382,235	19.98%
NOVEMBER	74,681,921	71,880,908	-\$2,801,013	-3.75%
DECEMBER	79,418,462	60,926,543	-\$18,491,919	-23.28%
Fiscal Year To Date	<u>413,822,460</u>	<u>390,012,150</u>	<u>-\$23,810,310</u>	<u>-5.75%</u>